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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring activities conducted by CET
Environmental Services, Inc. (CET) during the second, third, and fourth quarters 1994, at the
Drever’s Grand Ice Cream facility in Oakland, California.

The location of the facility is presented on Plate 1, a site plan showing current groundwater
monitoring well locations is provided on Plate 2.

QUARTERLY SUMMARY

Activities relevant to the Dreyer’s facility which have occurred since the First Quarter 1994 report
include:

] Groundwater level measurements were taken from site wells on April 29, May 20, June
6, July 27, August 30, September 20, October 13, November 15, and December 6, 1994.

[ ] Groundwater samples were collected from site monitoring wells on June 6, September 20,
and December 6, 1994,

| Collected groundwater samples were transported to a state certified laboratory for analysis.
GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY
Groundwater Elevation Monitoring

Groundwater level measurements were recorded on April 29, May 20, June 6, July 27, August
30, September 20, October 13, November 15, and December 6, 1994. Groundwater elevation
contours and flow directions for these dates are shown on Plates 3 through 11, respectively.
Historic groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1.

During the second quarter (June 6, 1994 monitoring event), the groundwater flow direction
appeared to range in an arc between two directions; westerly from the northern portion of the
subject property at a calculated gradient of 0.0065 feet per foot (ft/ft), and southwesterly from
the southeast portion of the property at a calculated gradient of 0.076 ft/ft (see Plate 5).

During the third quarter (September 20, 1994 monitoring event), the groundwater flow direction
appeared to be towards the southwest at a calculated gradient of approximately 0.076 ft/ft (see
Plate 8).

During the fourth quarter (December 6, 1994 monitoring event), the groundwater flow direction
appeared to be towards the southwest at a calculated gradient ranging from 0.0046 ft/ft from the
northern portion of the subject property, to 0.07 ft/ft from the southeastern portion of the subject
property (see Plate 11).

ANSHMGWS.RPT CET Environmental Services, fnc.
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According to the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (ACFCWCD),
1988, 205 (J) report: Geohydrology and Groundwater - Quality Overview, East Bay Plain Area,
Alameda County, California ,the regional groundwater flow direction is toward the west-
southwest.

Groundwater Sample Collection, Analysis, and Analytical Results

On June 6, September 20, and December 6, 1994 CET field personnel collected groundwater
samples from all site monitoring wells (MW1 through MW6). The samples were transported and
submitted in accordance with CET chain-of-custody protocol to Chromalab of San Ramon,
California (June 6 and September 20, 1994 sampling events), and GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. of Concord, California (December 6, 1994 sampling event). Chromalab and
GTEL are accredited under the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) by the
California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) Department of Toxic Substance Control.
Copies of the sample collection records and chain-of-custody documents are presented in
Appendix A.

The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and as gasoline (TPH/d
and TPH/g, respectively), and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Methods 3510/8015, 5030/8015, and 602 were
used for TPH/d range hydrocarbons, TPH/g, and BTEX analyses, respectively.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Resnlts

Historical analytical data for groundwater samples collected from site monitoring wells, from
August, 1991 through the December, 1994 monitoring event (fourth quarter 1994), are
summarized in Table 2. The results from the second, third, and fourth quarter 1994 sampling
events are discussed below.

Second Quarter

No TPH/d, TPH/g, or BTEX analytes were detected at or above the test method detection limits
in groundwater samples from monitoring well MW1. No TPH\d analytes were detected in any
of the site monitoring wells. The following were the highest concentrations detected during the
second quarter: 42,000 ug/L. TPH/g (MW5); 3,100 ug/L benzene (MW4); 1,300 ug/L toluene
MW2); 2,300 ug/L ethyl benzene (MW2); and 9,400 ug/L total xylenes (MW2).

Third Quarter

No TPH/d, TPH/g, or BTEX analytes were detected at or above the test method detection limits
in groundwater samples from monitoring well MW1. No TPH\d analytes were detected in any
of the site monitoring wells. The following were the highest concentrations detected during the
third quarter: 63,000 ug/LL TPH/g (MW?2); 2,100 ug/L benzene (MW3); 1,200 ug/L toluene
(MW2); 3,000 ug/L ethyl benzene (MW2); 12,000 ug/L. total xylenes (MW2).

ANISI4GWS.RPT CET Environmental Services, Inc.
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Fourth Quarter

Analytes of TPH/d, TPH/g, or BTEX were not detected at or above the test method detection
limits in groundwater samples from monitoring well MW1. TPH\d analytes were not detected
in any of the site monitoring wells. The following were the highest concentrations detected
during the fourth quarter: 25,000 ug/L TPH/g (MW2); 1,800 ug/L benzene (MW2); 910 ug/L
toluene (MW2); 1,800 ug/L ethyl benzene; and 7,600 ug/L total xylenes (MW2).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the second, third, and fourth quarter 1994 results the highest concentrations of TPH/g
and benzene remain associated with wells MW2 and MW5. Wells MW2 and MWS are in close
proximity and downgradient of the former waste oil UST (Plate 2). The western extent of the
groundwater plume in the vicinity of MWS5 is not defined. MW1 water samples have not resulted
in detectable petroleum hydrocarbons for the last consecutive seven quarters.

Based on the existing data, CET recommends additional characterization work to be performed
at the site as outlined in the CET report dated December 15, 1993, as well as the following
remediation pilot test:

] CET recommends that a pilot vapor extraction/air sparging test be performed at the
subject site to determine the feasibility of this remedial technology at the subject site.
Based on the analytical results, it appears that the majority of contamination is due to
volatile, gasoline-range hydrocarbons. Vapor extraction/air sparging may be effective in
the removal of petroleum hydrocarbons from affected soils and groundwater in the
vicinity of the former underground tanks, and from areas overlain by structures where soil
excavation is not feasible. The pilot test will involve extraction of petroleum hydrocarbon
vapors and air injection from proposed and existing wells.

» CET recommends that monthly groundwater level measurements be recorded for the first
quarter of 1995; and that groundwater samples be collected on a quarterly basis from the
six existing monitoring wells.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

The following routine activities are planned for the first quarter 1995,

n Collect groundwater level measurements monthly from all site wells and collect
groundwater samples from all site wells during March, 1995. Groundwater samples will
be analyzed for TPH/d, TPH/g and BTEX using EPA Methods 3510/8015, 5030/8015 and
602, respectively.

| At the request of Dreyer’s Grand Ice Cream, Inc., CET will prepare a proposal and cost
estimate for the recommended work.

Limitations and uncertainties to this report are in Appendix B.

A’3S3AGWS.RPT CET Envirenmental Services, Inc.
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Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenne
Qakland, California

TOC Groundwater Groundwater
Well Elevation Depth* Elevation®
No. (feet) Date (feet) (feet)
MW1 08/12/91 14.86 174.28
12/04/91 16.16 17298
04/24/92 11.93 177.21
05/04/92 12.15 176.99
06/17/92 13.17 175.97
07/15/92 13.66 175.48
08/31/92 14.91 174.23
09/14/92 15.18 173.96
10/22/92 15.34 173.80
11/20/92 15.27 173.87
12/03/92 14.44 17470
01/18/93 7.85 181.29
02/10/93 9.29 179.85
03/10/93 9.88 179.26
04/20/93 10.13 179.01
05/01/93 - ---
06/02/93 10.82 171.40
07/09/93 11.62 170.60
08/10/93 12,31 169.91
189.12¢ 09/28/93 e -
10/08/93 13.68 175.44
11/10/93 14.72 174.40
12/08/93 1428 174.84
01/21/94 1430 174.82
02/02/94 13.06 176.06
03/25/94 12.26 176.86
04/29/94 12.55 176.57
05/20/94 12.59 176.53
06/06/94 12.96 176.16
07/27/94 13.81 175.31
08/30/94 14.29 174.83
BATBL-1. CET Envirgnmental Services, Inc.
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Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

5929 College Avenue

QOakland, California

(continued)
TOC Groundwater Groundwater
Well Elevation Depth® Elevation®
No. (feet) Date {feet) {feet)
MW1 189.12 09/20/94 14.55 174.57
10/13/94 14,83 174.29
11/15/94 11.00 178.12
12/06/54 11.33 177.79
Mw2 08/12/92 12.26 172.97
12/04/91 12.30 172.93
04/24/92 10.00 175.23
05/04/92 10.29 174.94
06/17/92 10.86 174.37
07/15/92 11,48 173.75
08/31/92 12.02 173.21
09/14/92 12.34 172.89
10/22/92 12.37 172.86
11/20/92 11.64 173.59
12/03/92 11.95 173.28
01/18/93 5.86 17937
02/10/93 8.20 177.03
03/10/93 8.57 176.66
04/20/93 8.95 176.28
05/01/93 —-- ——
06/02/93 2.10 176.74
07/09/93 835 177.49
(8/10/93 845 177.39
185.74¢ 09/28/93 ——em -
10/08/93 10.19 175.55
11/10/93 11.15 174.59
12/08/93 11.13 174.61
01/21/94 11.40 174.34
(2/02/94 9.85 175.89
03/25/94 10.05 175.69
BATBL-L. CET Environmental Services, Inc.
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Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

5929 College Avenue

Oakland, California

(continued)

TOC Groundwater Groundwater
well Elevation Depth? Elevation®
No. (feet) Date (feet) (feet)
MW2 185.74 04/29/94 9.86 175.88

05/20/94 9.68 176.06
06/06/94 10.27 175.47
07/27/94 10.32 17542
08/30/94 11.01 17473
09/20/94 11.34 174.40
10/13/94 11.42 174.32
11/15/94 8.92 176.82
12/06/94 8.79 176.95
MWS3 08/12/91 11.73 172.95
12/04/91 11.65 173.03
04/24/92 11.00 173.68
05/04/92 11.09 173.59
06/17/92 11.51 173.17
07/15/92 11.84 172.84
08/31/92 11.70 172.98
09/14/92 11.74 172.94
106/22/92 11.33 173.35
11/20/92 10.58 174.10
12/03/92 10.12 174.56
01/18/93 342 176.26
02/10/93 9.94 174.74
03/10/93 10.19 174.49
04/20/93 10.22 174.46
05/01/93 - ---
06/02/93 10.73 174.56
07/09/93 10.03 175.26
08/10/93 8.32 176.97
185.21¢ 09/28/93 --n- -
10/08/93 10.53 174.68
BATBL-1. CET Environmental Services, Inc.




Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

5929 College Avenue

Oakland, California

{continued)
TOC Groundwater Groundwater
Well Elevation Depth® Elevation®
No. (feet) Date (feet) (feet)
MW3 18521 11/10/93 11.22 173.99
12/08/93 11.79 173.42
01/21/94 12.02 174.19
02/02/94 11.48 173.73
03/25/94 11.26 173.95
04/29/94 11.47 173.74
05/20/94 11.16 174.05
06/06/94 11.55 173.66
07/27/94 9.78 175.43
(8/30/94 11.5¢ 173.71
09/20/94 11.74 173.47
10/13/94 11.52 173.69
11/15/94 10.28 174.93
12/06/94 11.19 174.02
MW4 09/28/93 - -—
10/08/93 10.29 174.45
11/10/93 11.14 173.60
12/08/93 11.82 172.92
01/21/94 12.07 172.67
02/02/94 1141 173.33
03/25/94 11.03 173.71
184.74 04/29/94 11,50 173.24
05/20/94 11.13 173.61
06/06/94 11.56 173.18
07/27/94 9.57 175.17
08/30/94 11.21 173.53
09/20/94 11.56 173.18
10/13/94 11.40 173.34
11/15/94 9.33 174.91
12/06/94 10.85 173.89
BATBL-1. CET Environmental Services, Inc,




&

Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

5929 College Avenue

Oakland, California

(continued)
TOC Groundwater Groundwater
Well Elevation Depth* Elevation®
No. (feet) Date (feet} (feet)
MWS35 09/28/93 -— —
10/08/93 9.84 174.91
11/10/93 10.53 17422
12/08/93 10.69 174.06
01/21/94 11.22 173.53
02/02/94 8.80 175.95
184.75 03/25/94 8.75 175.00
04/29/94 9.00 175.75
05/20/94 9.29 175.46
06/06/94 9.74 175.01
07/27/94 9.88 174.87
08/30/94 10.44 17431
09/20/94 10.56 174.19
10/13/94 10.87 173.88
11/15/94 8.17 176.58
12/06/94 7.98 176.77
MW6 187.20° 09/28/93 - -
10/08/93 8.23 178.97
11/10/93 7.74 179.46
12/08/93 8.53 178.67
01/21/94 8.46 178.74
02/01/94 7.84 £79.36
03/25/94 7.72 179.48
04/29/94 7.64 179.56
05/20/94 7.60 179.60
06/06/94 7.91 179.29
07/27/94 6.90 180.30
08/30/94 8.10 179.10
09/20/94 8.17 179.03
10/13/94 821 178.99
BATBL-1. CET Environmental Services, Inc.




‘ \ Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary
‘ ’ Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California
(continued)
TOC Groundwater Groundwater
Well Elevation Depth* Elevation®
No. (feef) Date (feet) (feet})
MW6 187.20 11/15/94 7.62 179.58
12/06/94 815 179.05
a. Depth to groundwater measured from the TOC.,
b. Groundwater elevation is equal to the difference between the TOC elevation and groundwater depth.
c. Top of casing surveved by a California licensed surveyor.
BATBL-1. CET Environmental Services, Inc.




' Table 2 Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results
Groundwater Samples
l 5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California
l Concentration (ng/L)
Well No./ Sample
l Sample LD. Collection .
Date TPH/d* TPH/g" B T E* X- Kerosene  Motor Oil
MW1 08/05/91 NA* <30° 1.1 <0.5° <0.5° <0.5® NA NA
' 12/04/91 <50° <50° <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
03/10/93 85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
I 06/02/93 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
10/08/93 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
l 12/08/93 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
03/25/94 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
l 06/06/94 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA NA
09/20/94 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
l 12/06/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
MW2 08/05/91 1,900¢ 38,000 8,300 8,200 2,300 13,000 NA NA
l 12/04/91 <50 91,000 6,900 6,800 3,200 25,000 NA NA
03/10/93 89 59,000 5,800 5,300 3,100 15,000 NA NA
06/02/93 <50 58,000 50 68 70 170 NA NA
l 10/08/93 110 56,000 2,800 2,400 2,500 12,000 <50 <350
12/08/93 <50 54,000 2,400 1,700 2,900 10,000 <50 <50
I 03/25/94 <50 91,000 1,900 1,500 2,100 8,100 NA NA
06/06/94 <50 7,700 1,900 1,300 2,300 9,400 NA NA
I 09/20/94 <500 63,000 1,900 1,200 3,000 12,000 NA NA
12/06/94 <50 25,000 1,800 910 1,800 7,600 NA NA
l MW3 08/05/91 8007 3,300 3,900 160 95 150 NA NA
12/04/91 <50 10,000 3,300 88 80 130 NA NA
I 03/10/93 <50 8,100 2,000 31 240 30 NA NA
06/02/93 <50 14,000 11 13 16 49 NA NA
l 10/08/93 <30 7,600 2,400 <10 49 <10 <50 <50
12/08/93 <50 3,300 340 3.9 29 13 <50 <50
' 03/25/94 <30 5,700 500 10 21 23 NA NA
06/06/94 <50 12,000 1,100 23 33 43 NA NA
l 09/20/94 <30 5,200 1,100 22 32 42 NA NA
12/06/94 <50 4,100 790 16 23 45 NA NA
. BATBL-02. CET Enviranmental Services, Inc.




Table 2 Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results
Groundwater Samples

Q

5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California
(continued)
Concentration (ng/L)
Well No./ Sample
Sample LD. Collection
Date TPH/J* TPH/g" B* T* E* X* Kerosene  Motor Oil
MW4 10/08/93 <50 1,400 <0.3 <0.5 2.9 3.1 <50 <50
12/08/93 <50 2,800 460 <0.5 38 3.8 <30 <50
03/25/94 <50 1,600 94 1.7 4.4 5.6 NA NA
06/0694 <50 12,000 3,100 15 11 13 NA NA
09/20/94 <50 1,900 6.2 24 7.1 8.7 NA NA
12/06/94 <50 1,000 0.7 <0.5 14 17 NA NA
MW35 10/08/93 <50 31,000 4,000 1,200 1,800 5,100 <50 <50
12/08/93 <50 25,000 2,600 11¢ 1,700 2,400 <50 <50
03/25/94 <50 41,000 2,400 500 1,400 2,800 NA NA
06/06/94 <50 42,000 2,500 320 1,700 3,000 NA NA
09/20/94 <50 23,000 2,100 170 1,500 2,400 NA NA
12/06/94 <50 16,000 800 35 1,300 1,600 NA NA
MWe6 10/08/93 <50 2,100 85 <0.5 70 190 <50 <50
12/08/93 <50 3,800 74 <0.5 210 150 <50 <50
03/25/94 <50 460 9.6 27 15 11 NA NA
06/06/94 <50 440 84 1.0 49 3.0 NA NA
09/20/94 <30 490 4.5 0.60 12 24 NA NA
12/06/94 <50 730 28 15 86 11 NA NA
a. TPH/d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
b. TPH/g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
c. BTEX: B = benzene, T = toluene, E = ethylbenzene, X = total xylenes
d. NA. = not analyzed
c. <50 and <0.5 = not detected at or above the test method detection limits
f. Petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to hydrocarbons that are lighter than diesel
BATBL-02, CET Environmental Services, Inc.
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2« CHROMALAB, INC.
| ﬁmmental Services {(SDB)

June 15, 1994 Submission ¥#: 8406098

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
Atten: Terry Carter

Project: DREYERS GRAND Project#: 3534-238
Received: June 7, 1594

I re: 6 samples for Gascline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Sampled: June 6, 1994 Lab Run#: 3071 Analyzed: June 10, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602

Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l Lab # SAMPLE ID {ma/L) . (ug/L) (uq/L) {ug/L (ug/L)
54121 MW1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
54122 MW2 7.7 1900 1300 2300 9400
54123 MHW3 12 1100 23 33 43
54124 MW4 12 32100 15 11 13
| 54125 MWS 42 2500 320 1700 3000
54126 MWe 0.44 8.4 1.0 4.5 3.0
I DETECTION LIMITS 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.G. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%} 120 96 95 96 94
l ChromaLab, Inc
% / N
Billy ‘Thach Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director

BELLY 14:1%:43

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 e Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




! CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

June 14, 1994 Chromalab File No.: 9406098
CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

Attn: Terry Carter

RE: Six water samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: DREYERS GRAND
Project Number: 3534-239

Date Sampled: June 6, 1994 Date Submitted: June 7, 1994
Date Extracted: June 13, 1994 Date Analyzed: June 14, 1994
RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Diesel (ug/L)

MW1 N.D.

MW2 N.D.

MW3 N.D.

MW4 N.D.

MW5S N.D.

MWé6 N.D.

BLANK N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY 90%

DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 92%

DETECTION LIMIT 50

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3510/8015

ChromaLab, Inc.

Sininat Challoforen %

Sirirat Chullakorn Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
99

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

lOctober 4, 1994 Submission #: 9409292
CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

IAtten: Terry Carter

Project: DREYERS GRAND Project#: -3534-001

| Received: September 20, 1994
re: 6 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

I Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 20, 1994 Run#: 4053 Analyzed: September 30, 19954
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

l Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl # CLIENT SMPL_ ID {mg/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L {(ug/L)
63379 MWl N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
63380 MWZ2 63 1900 1200 3000 12000
63381 MW3 5.2 1100 22 32 42
63382 MW4 1.9 6.2 . 2.4 7.1 8.7
63383 MWS 23 2100 170 1500 2400
63384 MWe 0.49 4.5 0.60 12 2.4

lReporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 89 96 108 103 108

" M/FW
IJack Kelly Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

ac JACK 13:31:39

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal iD #68-0140157




| |
CHROMALAB, INC.
H_mo_nrmanteu Services (SDB)

October 4, 1994 Submission #: 9409292
CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
Atten: Terry Carter

Project: DREYERS GRAND Project #: 3534-001
Received: September 20, 1994

re: Six samples for Diesel analysis

Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1994
Sampled: September 20, 1994 Analyzed: September 27, 1994
Method: EPA 351(0/8015
Client Diesel
Sample # Sample ID (ug/L)
63379 MW1 N.D. (a)
63380 MW2 N.D. (a,b)
63381 MW3 N.D. (a)
63382 MW4 N.D. (a)
63383 MWS N.D. (a)
63384 MW6 N.D.(a)
Blank N.D.
Spike Recovery 92%
Dup Spike Recovery 99%
Reporting Limit 50

(a) Hydrocarbons in Kerosene range were also observed in sample.
(b) Detection limit raised by 10X.

ChromaLab, Inc.

Sirirat Chullakorn Ali Kharrazi
Analytical Chemist Organic Manager
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC. 2o 1004/ Chain of Custody

REF #:18494

DOHS 1094 DATE __q[;;(![m___m ok 1 or )

rios Mo TERRY CART R - : :'-
comrany _ (ET &NV " - k3 _ ‘g 5
(=R [ vy - 1]
ADDRESS _ =8| & é,_ < |oAa|SR(u w & S 5 i
=228l |94l9cs]lea w ; % z
AY, £92-700 | 1IR3 S|38|0 [28]%8|35 AEREY: €| r |5 g
e ecled| BlEglf8i0g|Z8|0w| 5| 5|28 ol Ml b= o
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONENCI I £ B | £ « s B|s G| LS| qiuniad| 8] 313= lalo=] oz~ o
Tolsi|io|uc|us(oBlESILE| 2y3|0% S|l g8 510y s
33(8x|52|35|35|2528(08 5|52|88) |54 (&3l 2 (66 :
" W) mww SES|L£2 a0 2|0 3|40 -4 ol |2 w
zlzh :gﬁggq Szg-tﬁn«_mgﬁz za Bl E19E| 5 e 3
SAMPLE ID DA aTRIX; preseRY. IR AR R R A P B R | S|EF R (ER 2
Y M1 W | 12220| Hyo VIV ¢
Ll 9o | 303 V| ' 4
A w3 925 | 15]e] v v . ‘ &
; '
A Mwy The | 13| /| ¢
//, MwS The | 13:98] vV I
/ Mw! ho | 1559 v v ’ ¢
PRO DRAMATIO AMPLE REGEIF RELINQUISHED BY - 1. [ RELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT MAME: g .
E AV TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS VA _
PROJECT NUMBER| o HEAD SPACE ‘S'Gz‘}mnﬂ - /Z (TIME) | (SIGNATURE} * (ME) | (SIGHATURE) g
-~ Dt - Ex Nl g 0/717‘
PDS'SJ t-0 l RECD GOOD CONDITION/COLD (PRINTED NAME) {DATE) | (PAINTED NAME) . IDATE) | (PRINTED NAME {DATE)
o CONFORMS TO RECORAD LT &MV S R R
ICOMPAN {COMPAR MPAN
i Y I 24 I a |72 | omen {20 il (CouPA
RECENED BY . | RECEVED BY 2. | RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY) )
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS; P -
2270 I R
(SIGNATURE) e | SIGNATURE) mnE) | siGhaToRg (TE]
,9 DAy T[}T i 20 - U —
{FAINTED NAME) ] ©AYE) | (PRINTED HAME) {DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) OATE)
Lt by ot _
(COMPANY] (COMPANY {LAB}




GTEL

" ENVIRONMENTAL
WP _.:0RrRATORIES, INC.

Waestern Region

4080 Pike Lane, Suite C
Concord, CA 94520

(510) 685.7852

(800) 544-3422 Inside CA
FAX {510) 825-0720

December 15, 1994 i

Terry Carter

Cet Environmental Services, Inc.
5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: GTEL Client ID: CET02CETO2
Login Number: 4120092
Project ID (number): 3534
Project ID (name): Dreyers/Qakiand, CA

Dear Terry Carter:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 12/07/94 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
32275.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certifijcation Number
£1075.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Ay OB~
Cfoy

Rashmi Shah
Laboratory Director




GTEL Client ID: CET02CET02 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: £4120092 VYolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 3534 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Dreyers/Oakland, CA Matrix: Aqueous

Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:

Xylenes (total)

BFB (Surrogate) 2 92.0 93.4 50.3 105.
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor Indicates the adjustments made for sampie dilution.

EPA 8020:
“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons
(TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap. Acceptability limits for recovery in the Bromofluorcbenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129%.

C4120092-02:

Uncategorized compound 1s not included in gasoline concentration.
CAL20092-04:

Uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline concentration.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4120092:1

(GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP L AB0RATORIES. INC.




GTEL Client ID: CETO2CET02 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: €4120092 Yolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 3534 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Dreyers/Oakland, CA Matrix: Aqueous

S TiTabien fie

Reporting

Analyte Limit Units Concentration:

Xylenes (total) 0.5 ug/L 1600 11.

BFB {Surrogate) X 95.3 91.6
Hotes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution Tactor indicates the adjustments made Tor sample dilution.

EFA 8020:
“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. Gasoline Range Hydrecarbons
(TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap. Acceptability 1imits for recovery in the Bromofluorobenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129%.

C4120092-06:
Uncategorized compound ts not Included in gasoline concentration.

GTEL Concord, CA
€4120092:2

GTEL

EMVIRGNMENTAL
W LABCRATORIES, INC.
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GTEL Client ID: CET02CETG? QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Legin Number: 4120092 Yolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 3534 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Dreyers/Oakland. CA Matrix: Aqueous

Method Blank Results

QC Batch Mo: M121094-1
Date Analyzed: 10-DEC-94
Analyte Method:EPA 8020 Concentration: ug/L

Xylenes (Total)

GTEL

GTEL Concord, CA

l €4120092:1 E:avo'nn.\?gnhl‘:sh.‘mcl.




Client Number. CETO2CET02
Project ID: 3534 Dreyers, Cakland
Work Order Number: C4-12-0092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel in Water

Modified EPA Methods 3510/80152

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.

[~ GTEL Sample Number o1 2 | o0 | o4 |

I Client identification MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 Mw |

| Date Sampled 12/06/94 | 12/06/94 | 12/06/94 | 12/06/94

“ Date Extracted 12/00/94 | 12/09/94 | 12/09/94 | 12/09/94
Date Analyzed 12/10/94 | 12/10/94 | 12/10/94 | 12/10/94

H Detection ‘1

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

TPH as Diesel 50 <50 <50 <50 <50 J
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1 |
O-Terphenyt surrogate, % recove 2.1 | 112 91.3

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 GCI
121094
Client |dentification MW-5 MW-6 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampled 12/06/94 | 12/06/94 -
Date Extracted 12/09/94 | 12/09/94 | 12/08/94
i Date Analyzed | 12/10/94 | 12/10/94 | 12/10/94
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
TPH as Diesel 50 <50 <50 <50
i Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 I
|| O-Teghenﬂ surrogate, % recovery 107 121 101 |l

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1 of 1
C4120092 RW

GTEL

ENVIROGNMENTAL
WP L AcoRATORIES, INC.




—-—_—_--_)80 [ EY g | [ ] - ”___
GTEL CONCORD, CA 94520 HARDF-GEATORERECRED W
{510) 685-7852 AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
- T e e {B0O) 423-7143 - ee—— — —
g ANALYS!S REQUEST
Company Name: Phone #: 5—,0 J&)*—?E'} HERN o ~.A H e ni‘g ool
(E'T ENV FAX#: Sjp €52-70 il | Igl .
Company Address: Site Location: m! (O |;: < I ‘
W ooe <1 ey AP Sl LilElE] 18 ‘
§s  povie ST Syzig oy IRYI i £ |4 |8 alal |5 &0 18] |u
Project Manager: Client Project ID: () 257 ¢ f?f'lg 2 Ak sin|z I 2
'y [l iy 0 w| @w Gf o) ¥ &
TERRY  CARTLK (NAME) _DREYERL__ Dhietat/l w| Bl &m0l |, ol 818 |A1&10) |5 |3
I attest that the proper leld sampling Sampier Name (Print): gl 2| alal, il gl gl £ = |u| o IEI
procedures were used during the , £l v} © b ‘: ~ o1 & 315 ‘E »
calleclion of these samples. A[FX (/AL HEIB Zln 23 < I S % 1?3 laléla|n s
Method IS 25|28 B B8 0| & & 0|88 BV ] s
@ Matrix Pre‘:er?:ed Sampling } § 3| 8 8l Ol 8| & Ty AR EI R Eén.‘i‘}
Field GTEL Ty ”;wcﬁslu.mmsJ-sgg.muu.j
Sample Lab # é wl G g%é%%;%;'r'u;'éaﬁgzgﬁggﬁg
ID LabUse\ |Z| 2l3E| | «|s| gl w R I EHE R R RN HE
only SEE‘EDEEagmmE%EgF SNNQEEIgat_{(qq(ql—_quggb
=| 2| R @lxlc| 2| 2| T 2|8%|oce} & 2 |Gl fl#|alF 8% &S| &S| &lh&P|ILS|3]6]8
M| ol |4v v v DY 2L I A
Mwi o2 |¢4lv v v i 1o v v
M O3> 4yt v v Difed Ley | ] _ — - .
Misy 04 Ut v v nfip| 17202 viva o[-
Mi§ 05 |¢ b 7 v Ifp| 15-7 v s I
Mly b 0o _ |4Y / iy 142 | v/ |-
g
TAT Special Handling SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS REMARKS:
Priovity (24 br) [ 1] GTEL Conlacl
Expedited (48 hr} [} ] Quote/Contract #
7 Business Days (V] Conlirmation #
Olh'.ﬁ“ - SPECIAL AEPORTING REQUIREMENTS Lab Use Only Lot #: Slorage Location
Business Days  ''}|P.O. #
vC
QA/QC Level 5
Bue(] CLP)  Other(l Fax0l wokorders: (-} 20092
Relinquished by Sampler: M \ Date Time Regeived by:
CUSTODY A 2’77/ /iy ¥ &9‘.\ W) 8o
Helinquished by: ~ al Time Received by:
RECORD Vo et raf#Hag | 18 co
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by Laboratory:
by
12{7/04 | V' 00 | Waine_frzzraiir’ (O cZzZzeza,




B8AMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date: /, = }» ~9¢ sample I.D.: Mu) | Job No.: 2524 -29G
Site Location:h_ﬂﬁz& Con s e ;—Ggm_m

No. of Containers : '_-{: / (check one): V~ Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks; Other (explain}/

W.L.(1/100'):_|7 Sin Time : 97/, B.O.W. (1/2'): 2. &
Method: I/Electric Well Sounder: Other/
Meters calibrated@/ N Well Loc. Map: @/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): || gallons

Purging Method: Vﬁféposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer;
Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr): ¢:}o , Product: Y /)
Sheen: ¥ / , Odor: Y /&, Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: : , €Color: C LEAP

Time Stop Puxging (24 hr): _ 9! SO ' Product: Y
Sheen: Y /i y Odor: Y /(N ), Vapor: ppm / %LEL

Turbidity: {» , Color: C_Lcub\il b
Time Temp. pPH - Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) (C) -(us) @ (Gal) {NTU)

937 o4 663 Z930 & 26T
9.¢3 {11 479 2710 @ 575

450 N e 2900 L] eyt

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): 95‘;

Notes:

Collected By (signature):




S8AMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date: {p - (p-9Y4 Sample I.D.: W\QO7_  Job No.: Z=Rd-225

Site Location: ! 245‘525@ k;"‘f Poam Alﬂ.id_.uﬂwb

No. of Containers : l:l._. / (check one): _V Well Samples:

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks: Other (explain})/

W.L.(1/100"):]0.2Z7]  Time :_]]'3{s B.0.W.(1/2"):7RA.0

Method: ¢“Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated{ Y)Y N  Well Loc. Map: (2)/ N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): Z¢> gallons

Purging Method: - Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:
Other/
Time Start Purging (24 hr): {i"~2, Product: Y /@
Sheen: Y / P Odor: / N, Vapor: ppm / 3LEL
Turbidity: : , Color: C L E=Re
Time S Purging (24 [t e] ' Product: Y /@
Sheen: / N, Odor' / N , Vapor:____ ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Coloer: CLehl
Time Temp. PH Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) () (us) - {(Gal) {NTU)

(49 4z 652 _&Z6 o 218
[ 57 90 blp 820 20 ?3.>
[2:67 9.0 (49 8980 = [1¢

-
-

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): (210

Notes: vuGur Cpe@ - =Slesio 'Db!@?_gb Rodlin
POGL

Collected By (signature):




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date;ﬁﬁ_-lgL-fﬁk Sample I.D.:_MIQN3 Job No.:_393¢. 229
Site Location:’ﬂé_a‘(q&\/‘ AN I&L-'Qew ] Onec EPer))
No. of Containers : ﬁé;/(check one): _k:ﬁ;ll Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks: Other (explain})/

W.L. (1/100"):_[1'=5  Time : 10.0O) B.O.W.(1/2"):_7Z1.00
Method: (gflectric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated(iii} N Well Loc. Mapi::§>/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes):2() gallons

Purging Method: V’EIsposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:
Other/

Time Start Rurging (24-<hr): /047 ,  pProduct: Y /(Eb
Sheen: Y / ; Odor: / N , Vapor: rpm / %LEL
Turbidity: N 'y P , <LColor: C( E;i
Time Stop zjﬁging (2;%§§): HZ0 P Product: ¥ /<E5

Sheen: ¥ / ; Odor / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: L , Color: SO
[
Time Temp. pH Cond. H20 Turbid.
{24 _hr) () (us) - (Gal} (NTU)

/0.57 82 £6% 1R (O 52.%
LA 1p0 Lgn _L2X 720 98
1l :Z0 (6.1 .5 1S 20 17

-
-

Sample Collecticn Time (24 hr): //fZ?;’

Notes:

-

Collected By (signature):




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date: [~ -1, -Qu Sample I.D.: ||S\Q‘_-}-_- Job No.:_3534-239

Site Location: DMFT&—_—. &émn Er(ﬁmm - OA\«:.;_M

No. of Containers : ﬂ: /(check one): a~Well Samples;

Duplicates from well H Travel Blanks:

Field Blanks; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100"): 1. S Time :_|o'ad  B.O.W.(1/2"):21.0

Method: \/Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated@ N Well Loc. Map:@/ N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): & galleons

Purging Method: As;;osable Bailer; Teflon Bailer;
Other/

Time Start Pyrging (24 hr): )2 J4- , Product: Y / ©

Sheen: Y / ;, Odor: Y /®, Vapor: ppn / %LAF7L

Turbidity: ' — , Color: 2Ry

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): j7-.14 ; Product: ¥ /@

Sheen: ¥ / N , Odor:@/ N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL

Turbidity: 31}00 , Color: . Egocun)d
Time Temp. pH Cond. H20 Turbid.

(24 hr) (C) (us) - {(Gal) {NTU)
(2.0 17 & _ 113y z,_ 20
10 .17 /2.4 .12 _1gs L Yhem
12.24 1.l % Ne% o) 7 oo

Sample Collection Time (24 hr):_ |7 .24

Notes:

Collected By (signature):




EAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:fp -(o —i$ Sample I.D.: My <~ Job No.: 555_&{:-2_—,3;?

Site Location: ik@fﬁ&(%{ﬁ ;bi( AE £ A A

No. of Containers : EL / (check one): _L—~Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks: Other (explain)/

W.L.{1/100"): i ]$ Time : )72 % B.O.W.(1/2'):24.0
Method: \/flectric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated:@/ N Well Loc. Map: @/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): |7 _ gallons
Purging Method: __ﬂl/_f)isposable Bailer; ___ Teflon Bailer:
. Other/

Time Start rging (24-hr):_J2.48 ’ Product: ¥ @

Sheen: Y / ; Odor: / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: : — , Color:_ €L eaAD
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): 14'0¢ |, Product: Y /@
Sheen: Y / , Odor: / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: 17 , Color: CLoTDY
v hal {
Time Temp. PH Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) (c) (us) - (Gal) {NTU)

| 2:47 1.0 _(nSl 1R7.0 o4 93%
(2:58 (8.2 610 TS0 a 7%
A3:0 5. 1 _1370 12 128

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): | &.[O

Notes: oy ==

Collected By (signature):




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date.:_dL—_(Q_—% Sample I.D.: MW (s  Job No.: 3534.-225

Site Location: ipqa&!%gﬁﬂ Z¢: (’Egz}m : f}aggﬁ_\j)

No. of Containers : l:}: / (check one): «Well Samples:

Duplicates from well H Travel Blanks:;

Field Blanks; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'):_7,9] Time :4:30  B.O.W.(1/2'): .0

Method: V Electric Well Sounder:; Other/
Meters calibrated@/ N Well Loc. Map: @/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 2> gallons

"

Purging Method: Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer;

Other/

Time Start rging (24 hr): /f0/o ; Product: Y /@
Sheen: Y / , Odor: / N, Vapor: ppm / $LEL
Turbidity: — , <Color: C.

Time Stop Purging (24 Y 16RO ’ Product: ¥ / N
Sheen: Y /(N), Odor: / N , Vapor: ppm / 3%LEL

Turbidity: ; Color:
Time Temp . PH Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 _hr) ) {us)y - (Gal) (NTUY
fo . (¥ (17 451 1850 . 1o ~

(0. 22 N9 6% K40 0 —
10> 8% 45 RSO 2 —

-

-
Sample Collection Time (24 hr): /0D S

Notes:

Collected By (signature):




EAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_§ -d» -_qy sample I.D.: MW§ Job No.: 253
Site Location:  [ReviR! CRAM  OAKLANVY
No. of Ceontainers : £,£ / (check cone): _{Well Samples:;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks:; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'): Time : B.O.W.(1/2'):_d%

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): ¢! gallons

Purging Method: Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailler:
Other/
Time Start Purging (24 Ar): [5 [ 5 , Product: Y ./
Sheen: Y , Odor: / N, Vapor:  ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: ' , Color: &
Time Stop P glng (24 ‘6-% ; Product: Y /'
Sheen: Y / Cder: : Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color:
Time Temp. Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) (C) (ug) - (Gal) {NTU)

15.26 9.7 b12 _Bo® o _ 980
_159:3%5 9.9 b.bb  ZHY 20 4.0
_15: %5 9. b-b> Bt =0 0y 2

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): &6- :E

Notes:

Collected By (signature): % /4/




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_?_-i—_q_g Sample I.D.:_MWS Job No.:_ 2§53¢
Site Location:__[REVERS GRAND  OARLALY
No. of Containers : Y / {check one): _ﬁfﬁell Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks:; Other (explain)/

B.0.W.(1/2'):_&7

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Qther/

W.L.(1/100"): Time :

Meters calibrated: ¥ / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): !2 gallons
Purging Method: Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer;

Other/

Time Start RPurging (24 4m): (3]0 , product: ¥ /@

Sheen: Y / ; Odor: ¥ N , Vapor: pem / %LEL
Turbidity: : , GColor:
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): \3 Ean®) ' Product: Y / N
Sheen: ¥ / N, Odor: Y/ N , Vapor: pPpr / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color:
Time Temp. pH Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hx) (C) (usy - (Gal) (NTU})

1517 14.4'_ b:bF 38 T 83,
_%:%  i8.9° .7, _83[ _§ |#b.0
5:40  183.2° 43 _8aF 1% _#s.0

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): l?:LPEB

Notes:

Collected By (signature): é(f27~ {i/}ﬁ/




-

EAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

pDate:_9 - 3d0- 9y Sample I.D.: MW& Job No.:_J§3Y

Site Location: EveRs ¥

No. of Ceontainers : H / (check one): _YWell Samples:

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks: Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'): Time : B.O.W.(1/2'): 27,7

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): ! gallons
Purging Method: _Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:

Other/

Time Start@rging (24 fr): 14:00 , product: ¥ / \0

Sheen: Y / Odor: N , Vapor: ppm / 3LEL
Turbidity: , Color: AvDLdvy
Time Stop Buxging (24 S Y ) , Product: Y /(_@
Sheen: Y / , ©Odor: N , Vapor: pem / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color: rOULOV
Time Temp. pH Cond. H20 Turbid.
{24 hr} (<) (us) - (Gal) (NTU)

W.o B8 bID 1200 3 38
4:15 183 677 _122b _L _»lgo
\t:20 —Lel-_i L3 1223 § ? jooo

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): (4 +3O

Notes:

Collected By (signature): //,

L7
=




r

SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_9 - 3o ~ 94 sample I.D.: Myl Job No.: 283y
Site Location:_ DREYERS ~ LRAND  pAKAVY

No. of Containers : f[ / {check acne): vV Well Samples;

Duplicates from well ; Travel Blanks:

Field Blanks; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'): Time : B.O.W.(1/2'):_@d )7
Method: Electric Well Sounder: Other/ -

Meters calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes) :_?g___ gallons
Purging Method: _I/Disposable Bailer; __ Teflon Bailer:
.. QOther/

Time Start rging (24.hr): \4.’7)5 ' Product: Y /

Sheen: Y /(NYy, Odor: / N, Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: . Color:_mm&“f
Time Stop Purging (24 hr):_ |5:]0 , ©Product: ¥ / N
Sheen: ¥ / N, oOQdor: Y / N, Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color:

Time Temp. pH Cend. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) —(C) (us) - (Gal)  _(NTU)

4.4%  18.% b.Jo 155 (o 252
4:55 18.5° 6.3 1Y 20 i23
(5:05 (8.4° 6.6} /133 2z 194

-
-

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): \b:|O

Notes:

Collected By (signature): ///’ {7/'
/




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECQRD - MONITOR WELL

Date: 9 - ds -_9Y sample I.D.:__ MW2  Job No.:_3853¢
Site Location:_ DREYeRs 4PAMD  OAkIAWN
No. of Containers : ¥ _ /(check one): _EiWell Samples;

Duplicates from well H Travel Blanks:

Field Blanks; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/1007): Time : B.O.W.(1/2%): QF.0

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Qther/

Meters calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 3» gallons
Purging Method: Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer;
Other/

Time Start Purging (2@1’): 2%, Product: Y /

Sheen: Y / , Odor: / N , Vapor: ppm / XLEL
Turbidity: : , Color: :
Time Stop Purging (24 ): [Q:55 , Product: Y /
Sheen: Y / , Odor: / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color:
Time Temp. pH Cond. H20 Turbkid.
(24 hr) (¢} (uS) . {Gal) (NTU)

_12:% 0.8 oo _ 98O o _130
13 - 45 ot bbd _ B g0 89.7
11: 5% 2.1° (.99 889 %0 _ 8.5

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): |38

Notes:

Collected By (signature): 4522{ Zifsz




EAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_9 - 29 - 94 sample I.D.: M/ Job No.: 53¢
Site Location:__ DR&VERs (-RAVD OArtaLYy

No. of Containers : ﬂ /(chec'k cne): _V Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;
Field Blanks: Other (explain)/
W.L.(1/100'): Time : B.O.W.(1/2'):_Zo 0

Method: Electric Well Sounder:; Other/
Meters calibrated: )/ N Well Loc. Map: @ / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): [I gallons

Purging Method: V/bisposable Bailer; Teflon Baller:;
Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr): [1!2 , Product: Y / @
Sheen: Y / , Odor: Y /@, Vapor: ppm / %XLEL
Turbidity: : , Color: Clear
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): J3:1% ,  Product: Y /(&
Sheen: Y / &, Odor: Y /&, Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color: Pleba

Time Temp. ° pH Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) —{C) (us) - {(Gal) (NTU)

. ) '
1.5y (8 §.20 33 & 189

[2; 08 29" 130 _29% 8 _%52F
J2. 15 (#34° 1.9 a4 1] 439

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): 1Q:2»
Notes:
Collected By (signature): = Lo




'

E2MPLE COLLECTICON RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_[)-_ ¢ - 7Y sample I.D.:_MlAl  Job No.:_383Y
Site Location: DREveRs  oluann

Ne. of Containers : Et / (check one): _/Well Samples;
Duplicates from well 3 Travel Blanks:

Field Blanks: Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'):_}{. 33 Time 3 [§i0? B.O.W.(1/2'):

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated: ¥ / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): /¥ gallons
Purging Method: __ Disposable Bailer; __ Teflon Bailer:
__othery Pimp

Time Start Purging (24 hr): [3:97 , Product: ¥ /@&
Sheen: ¥ / &, odor: Y /(& , Vapor: pPpm / %LEL
Turbidity: : , Color: {{ £8N

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): /3 Y7 , Product: ¥ / &
Sheen: ¥ s , Odor: Y /& , Vapor: PPR / %LEL

Turbidity: , Color: ezl
Time Temp. PE Cond. H20 = Turbkid.
_(24 hr) () (us) - (Gal)  _(NTU)
13:3 #2783 _245 z  _3.3
[2:39 7.4 1.eb _Q9F § 5.3
13: 41 e f1f S 7 2. 5
Sample Collection Time (24 hr): 14,82
Notes:
Collected By (signature): /ﬂﬂjﬁ/ )
- ~




-

.

BAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_W - § ~_9f sample I.D.:__ MWZ  Job No.: 87y

Site Location:_ [Pevegy QAELA Y

Noc. of Containers : Z / (check eone): v Well Samples:;
Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks:;

Field Blanks: Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/200"):__ 4 1] ‘wime : 11> B.o.w.(1/2'):

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: ¥ / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes):_ ), gallons
Purging Method: _\{Dispcsable Bailer; __ Teflon Bailer;
—_Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr):_ [§i> ,  pProduct: Y / N

Sheen: ¥ / N, Odor: ® / N, Vapor: pem / $LEL
Turbidity: . , Color:
Time Stop Purg:.ng (24 1537 ;, Product: ¥ / @
Sheen: Y / @ , o©Odor: é: / N, Vapor: PER / %LEL
Turbidity: ; Color: (4w
Time Temp. PH Cond. H20 Turbid.
{24 BXY  _(&) (us) - (Gal) _(NTU)}
[y ;¢ t.4 7.0¢ fos” 12 205
1550 [9¢  7p 1t Ty [q¢
5:57 (98 _J2/ 75¢ 2 294

Sample Ccllection Time (24 hr): [g:

Notes:

Collected By (signature): @ %/

r -




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

]

Date: |) -~ & - 9Y sample I.D.:_ MW}  Job No.: 383Y
Site Location: Qpevets CApLaMND _
No. of Containers : 2 / (check one}: _\_j_PFell Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks:;

Field Blanks; ___ Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/200%):_ U] ime :_ [LilS m.o.w.(1/2'):

Method:_ “Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Meters calibrated: ¥ / N Well Lec. Map: Y / N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes):_ J+ gallons

Purging Method: _ “ Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:

Other/
Time Start Purging (24 hr): 405 Product: Y/ &
Sheen: Y /&t , odor: @ s N , vapor: ppm / $LEL
Turbidity: : , Color:__ (jthn
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): [Lys Product: ¥ / §

Sheen: Y /¥, Odor: @ / N, Vapor: ppm / %LEL

Turbidity: , Coler: [1ERN
Time Temp. PH Cond. H20 Turbid.

(24 hry  _(C) (uS) - (Gal) _(NTU)
T 1o 49 WL s 122
[ 8 (0 4 __lg7 _2¢ 4
. 3¢ 169 615 (143 33 £5.¥

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): /. %

Notes:

Collected By (signature): %’ 7‘7

4




-4

EAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date: N -{ - 1! Sample I.D.: Mt-t/&z Job No.: s?éjg

Site Location:

Ne. of Containers : / (check one): Well Samples;

Duplicates from well H Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks; ___Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/1007%): Time : B.O.W.(1/21):
Method: Electric Well Sounder; _Other/

Meters calibrated: ¥ / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Velume (4 casing volumes): _1? gallons
Purging Method: _‘{Disposable Bailer; __ Teflon Bailer:;
—_Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr): /{45 , ©Product: Y/ ®
Sheen: ¥ / ¢, Odor: Y /@& , vapor: ppm / $LEL

Turbidity: ¢+ Colori__ fpita
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): [}?f , Product: Y s
Sheen: Y / ®, Odor: Y / @ , Vvapor: ppm / SLEL
Turbidity: ¢ Color:__ pRrvit
Time Tenmp. pH Cond. E20 Turbid.
(24 hx)y _(Q) (us) - (Gal) _(NTU)
[6: 5 179 X g3 3 (s
4, 67 (1] {, ({o/ { Diver
17: of (12 _§.)% Loy 1 fi7
. SN o

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): [ 29

Notes:

Collected By (signature): M 7,@,




SBAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date: }d - 6 -9Y sample I.D.:_MS  Job No.:__3$3Y
Site Location: DPLyvels  0Ariald
Neo. of Containers : z / (check cne): —\/Well samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks;

Field Blanks; Other (explain}/

W.L.(1/100'):__ 7.9 ] ‘mime :_ [[1S B.0.W.(1/2'):

Method: Electric Well Scunder; Other/

Meters calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): /2 gallons
Purging Method: __ Disposable Bailer; _  Teflen Bailer;
____Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr):  [¥)§° , pProduct: ¥ /(B
Sheen: ¥ /1 , odor: / N , vVapor: ppm / SLEL

Turbidity: : , Color:__ ((tAn

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): |51 , Product: Y/ P

Sheen: ¥ / &, Oder: @ / N, Vapor: ppm / 3LEL

Turbidity: , Color: ((fAn
Time Temp. pE Cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) (3 (uS) - (Gal) _(NTU)
[§:e (1% <17 ¢722 3 (11
AT (2.9 _&Jo {75 ¢ (4.0
H’:” /29 KGP (7) 7 2.5

Sample Colrlecticn Time (24 hr): 1S: 22

Notes:

Collected By (signature): % 7




Fl

BAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date:_|3- ¢ - 9Y sample I.D.: ML/ 4 Job No.: fg;g

Site location: D&Vﬁg[ CAk/ALD

No. of Containers : Y / (check one): _|/Well Samples;

Duplicates from well H Travel Blanks:

Field Blanks:; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/200'}: {15 Time : [1:J> B.O.W.(1/21):

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Cther/

Meters calibrated: ¥ / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Veolume (4 casing velumes): _i gallons
Purging Method: __Z Disposable Bailer; _ Teflon Bailer:; |
__Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr): [$:)5 , Product: ¥ / (&
Sheen: Y / &, oder:(®/ N, Vapor: ppm / $LEL

Turbidity: : , Color:__ (ltpn
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): [$isf  ,  Produckt: ¥ / ®
Sheen: Y /@ , Odor:q / N, Vapor: ppm %LEL
Turbidity: , Coler: LLEpn
Time Temp. PH cond. H20 Turbid.
(24 hr) () (usy . (Gal) (NTT)
1¥9: 2 s 7.{° §<¥¢ { foy
lY: 25 i 103 g2 12 (0.7

1. 35 1§y 1.0 717 /> /}./

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): 14:43

Notes:

Collected By (signature):

L 2T




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page | of |
Date Measured: ‘“+ - 2.9 -Qqu Job No.: 335324225

Site Locationmm 1LFCEL~M DAVLM

Well location map attached? Yes_ , No =

Method of Measurement: _ « Electric well sounder,
_____Other:
Weather/Visibility: (( WeR o tear Coon
Notes:
\
i
Well Time G.W.L. G.W.L.| B.O.W. Remarks
% Ii.D. (24 hr) (1/100 £%) Ixtg? (1/2ft)
MO\ |2k 29 2.585 — )
1 M2 | 1s:15 9. %6 — " epen
MO | 14:89 | (1.47 — A g
\ I“\\d‘-\- 1501 L. SO L—
Mas | 1522 | 9.0 — e Rt
‘ MY bl 1451 74t —

Measured by (Signature) QWZ/M/
e

rev.2/13/90




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date Measured: & - 2O

Page / of f

- 94 Job No.: 5533;[-?

Site Locatiomhegeaa_ﬁmm;‘c@m_dw

Well location map attached? Yes No

Method of Measurement:

Electric well sounder,

_____ Other:
Weather/Visibility:
Notes:

Well Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.O.W. Remarks
%=i;:; (24 hiir_ (1/100 £T) 3x's? ==!1/2ft) __
My | 1429 12.59 — -

MR2 | Yee .62 —
Mz | 44 o —_
pod | 128 TS —

Mes | ISCD | G249 —
Mol | 14 .3 ..o —

Measured by (Signature): %M

rev.2/13/90 ///’




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page ] of
Date Measured: Job No. jﬂiﬁﬁﬁ:ﬂ%ﬁ

Site LocatloniI}ué#iﬁLgﬁﬁmelﬂgleﬁwn - /)ng;Anub

Well location map attached? Yes +~ No

Method of Measurement: V" Electric well sounder,
Other:
Weather/Visibility: gmm‘; (el e Yaz.m
Notes:
Well Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.O.W. Remarks

I.D. (24 hr) (1/100 ft) Ix's? (1/21ft)

Ml | 9i2le 1290 - 2.0
Mol | v 16.27 - ZA.0
MW= | 16100 W.sg - 21.0
mod | 1oted LS - Z7.0

We | 1238 9.7 — 29.0
M | 9:20 791 - 25.0

Measured by (Signature):

rev.2/13/90




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page | of f
Date Measured:__ ] - 27 - ¢ - Job No.: <{53%~239
Site Location: [)PCveps OAFLIAND

Well location map attached? Yes No
Method of Measurement: b/‘Electric well sounder,
Qther:

Weather/Visibility: CLeAR

Notes:

wWell Time G.W,L. G.W.L. B.C.W. Remarks

I.D. (24 hr) {(1/100 ft) 3x's? (L/2ft)

mwr | 1336 3.8 % B

Mwé | 345 {99 v’

Mw3 | 350 979 v SMELL CAS 0Dk

MWY | 13:Gy 95] v

Mwll| 135 [0.31 v FReSupe on (ap

MwS| 1403 9 %y / PRESURE o (4P
Measured by (Signature): //

rev.2/13/90




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page {( of /
Date Measured: 8’ - 3o - 7‘-/ Job No.: 1532
Site Location: DREYERS  OAKIAVY

Well location map attached? Yes Ne LU~

Method of Measurement: {/ Electric well sounder,

Qther:

Weather/Visibility: ([EAK

Notes:

Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.O.W. Remarks
(24 hr) (17100 £t) | 3x's? (1/2£%)

Mwsl 1497 | jo.YY¢ v
Ml [¥le 1{.o} L’
Miwe| (413 IRA o
M3 L¥6] [1.Sv e
o
L

Mwl] [4.11 817
MWl 1euw] Jyag

Measured by (Signature): A1

S\

rev.2/13)90

| I Weall
I.D




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

rev.2/13/90

l‘
1
' ) Page_, of
l Date Measured: 9 - 2 - 4y Job No.: 353y
Site Location:__ JReyspi  (RAN)  OAKIAMY
l Well location map attached? Yes__ No
I Method of Measurement: __ Y Electric well sounder,
____Other:
l Weather/Visibility:
l Notes:
1
I Well Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.O.W. Remarks
I.D. (24 hr) (l/100 £t) 3z's? (1/2£%)
| Mwp | 11:30 14.55 v/ 30,0
Myl | 10:4% 1. %% v 19
I My3 | 105 e v ] Az
| Mwy | 1065 1.5 v 7.9
MWS | 0O | 10.5k v | 4.9
1 Mw| 13 8.1% v 29,3
1
i
: Measured by (Signature): 'AMA/
i




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page_ | of_ |

Date Measured: & - |3 - 9y Job No.:
Site Location: Dyrevwey’s Grond Tce(ream, Oakland
Well location map attached? Yes No

Method of Measurement: v~ Electric well sounder,

___other:_ \adker—re

Weather/Visibility:_(Cleay

Notes:

wWell Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.O.W. Remarks
I.D. (24 br) (/100 f£t) | 3x's? | (1/2f%)

5 1 1315 | 1o.8z L Shinks
2 | By | 42 v

3 1132y 1.5 ./ Alinks
| 13235 .40 -~

6 | 133 8.2] il

1.1 3¢, [4.8% | o~

Measurad by (Signature): /Z £

rev.2/13/90




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page [ of {
Date Measured:_ [| - [§ . 9y Job No.: 35'3}'{
Site Location: DPeyels  OAkIAM
Well location map attached? Yes__ | Nao

Method of Measurement: Electric well sounder,

—  Other:
Weather/Visibility: fﬂz MZA/E
‘ Notes:
well Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.O.W. Remarks
I.D. (24 hr) (1/100 £t) 3x's? (1/2£%) ,
Mul 15:59 /].0s

v
MWW [g:87 712 v
M2 1¢: 08 jo..F v
Mwy| s | 9 W e - d
./
v

NWS | Jgie Y17 Wl CAP
Wwi| 1445 741

Measured by (Signature): j L)
Z

rev.2/13/90




RECORD OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Page / cf/

Date Measured: 19\ - b -CH' Jeb No.:_3¢3¢
site Location: Drevew’s Grvand 1ce Gream

{
Well location map attached? Yes_\/ No

Method of Measurement: YV Electric well sounder,

— Qther:

Weatherﬂisibility:_@lﬁr

Notes:
Well Time G.W.L. G.W.L. B.0.W. Remarks
I.D. | (24 hx) | (17200 ££) | 3x's? | (1/2ft)
& /1§ | 879 v
5 | s 2.98 <
4 RE 10. 85 ~ |

2 | ity | g - A
b Nk §.15 -
—

l 135 11.33

Measured by (Signaturs): 4144, 7%

rev.2/13/%0

- - - - - - - .
. .
. ¢ -
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APPENDIX B

Limitations and Uncertainty

CET Environmental Services, Inc.




LIMITATIONS AND UNCERTAINTY

This report was prepared in general accordance with the accepted principals and standards of practice of
environmental consulting which exists in northern California at the time the investigation was conducted and
within the scope of service outlined in our proposal. It should be recognized that the definition and evaluation of
surface and subsurface environmental conditions is a difficult and inexact science. Judgements leading to
conclusions and recommendations generaily are made with an incomplete knowledge of the conditions present.
Any opinions presented apply to site conditions existing at the time of the inspection and those reasonably
foreseeable; they cannot necessarily apply to site changes made of which the inspector could not observe and has
not had the opportunity to evaluate.

Changes in the conditions of the subject property can occur with time, because of the natural processes or the
works of man, on the subject site or on adjacent properties. It is further possible that variations and/or changes
in the soil and/or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points explored for this investigation. Also,
changes in groundwater conditions could occur sometime in the future due to variations in tides, rainfall, -
temperature, local or regional water use or other factors. Changes in applicable engineering and construction
standards can also occur as the result of legislation or from the broadening of knowledge. Accordingly the data
presented in the assessment may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes beyond the control of the
consuitant. If the client wishes to reduce the uncertainty beyond the level associated with this study, CET
Environmental Setvices, Inc. should be notified for additional consultation.

The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on information which may include: 1)
information and data provided by third party consultants, 2) the exploratory test borings drilled at the site, 3) the
observations of field personnel, 4) the results of labratory analyses, and 5) interpretations of federal, state, and
local regulations and/or ordinances. Any conclusions presented are based on the assuption that conditions do not
deviate from those observed during the assessment. It is recognized that the assessment is not intended to be a
definitive study of environmental conditions at the site. It is understood that other conditions may exist at the
site which could not be identified from the limited information discovered within the scope of the assessment.

Chemical analytical data, if included in this report, have been obtained from state certified laboratories. The
analytical methods employed by the laboratories were in accordance with procedures suggested by the U. S.
Environmental Protection Agency and/or State of California. CET Environmental Services, Inc. is not
responsible for laboratory errors in procedures or reporting.

CET has conducted this investigation in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised
by members of the environmental consulting profession currently practicing under similar condidtions in northern
California. CET has prepared this report for the client’s (and assigned parties) exclusive use for this particular
project. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the professional advice provided are made.




